	IN	THE	SUPREME	COURT OF FLORIDA	
R,				Storage States	
int,				CONFIDENTIAL CLERK SC	
				Case No. 65,785 (TFB No. 1084C103)	
NA,				Deputy Sierk	

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

LOUIS L. SUPRINA,

Respondent.

# COMPLAINANT'S ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301 (904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301 (904) 222-5286

and

DAVID G. McGUNEGLE Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 605 East Robinson Street Suite 610 Orlando, FL 32801 (305) 425-5424

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1 - 2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3 - 6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7 - 8
ARGUMENT	
POINT I - THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE NOT INACCURATE OR MISLEAD- ING AND FULLY SUPPORT HIS RECOMMEN- DATION OF GUILT.	9 - 11
POINT II - THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS APPROPRIATE WHERE THE SOLE ADMITTED PURPOSE OF THE JANUARY 6, 1984, LETTER WAS IN CLEAR VIOLATION OF DISCIPLINARY RULE 7-105(A) AND SHOULD BE ACCORD- ED SIMILAR WEIGHT TO THAT GIVEN TO A REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT. FURTHER, THE REFEREE IS NOT CON- FINED TO RECOMMENDING THE DISCI- PLINE AS THAT RECOMMENDED BY THE FLORIDA BAR.	12 - 16
POINT III - SINCE THE SUPREME COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE DISCIPLINARY JURIS- DICTION OVER MEMBERS OF THE BAR, THE LEGISLATURE IS WITHOUT POWER TO CREATE A STATUTORY EXCEPTION TO THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND UTILIZATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 701.05 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES MAY CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF 7-105(A) FOR THREATENING CRIMI- NAL PROSECUTION SOLELY TO GAIN ADVANTAGE IN A CIVIL MATTER DEPEND- ING ON THE CIRCUMSTANCES.	17 - 24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
APPENDIX	1 - 6

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
In Re: Integration Rule of The Florida Bar, 235 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1970)	18
In Re: The Florida Bar, 316 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1975)	18
Petition of Florida State Bar Association, 186 So. 280 (Fla. 1938)	19
The Florida Bar v. Hawkins, 444 So.2d 961, 962 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch,</u> 359 So.2d 856, 857 (Fla. 1978)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hoffer,</u> 383 So.2d 639, 642 (Fla. 1980)	10
The Florida Bar v. Kaufman, 409 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1982)	14
The Florida Bar v. Lancaster, 448 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1984)	15
The Florida Bar v. Rose, 187 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1966)	10
The Florida Bar v. Stillman, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981)	15
The Florida Bar v. Suprina, 468 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1985)	15
The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968)	10
The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978)	14

# TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page

Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The Florida Bar:

1-102(A)(6) 7-105(A) 1, 7, 12, 17, 18, 21,	
Florida Bar Integration Rules, Article XI, Rules: 11.04(6)(c)(i) 11.06(9)(a)(1) 11.09(3)(f)	1 10 14
Florida Statutes: 701.05, Fla. Stat. (1983) 832.07, Fla. Stat. (1983) Chapter 4918, Section 2 (1901) Chapter 4180, (1927)	17 22 17 20
Florida Constitution: Article V, Section 23 (1956) Article V, Section 15 (1972) Ethics Opinion:	18 18

Florida Ethics Opinion 85-3 23
